

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Case No. 1:19-cv-3619-CJN

ALEX M. AZAR II, Secretary of Health and
Human Services,

Defendant.

**UNOPPOSED MOTION OF PATIENTRIGHTSADVOCATE.ORG, THE
INDEPENDENT WOMEN’S LAW CENTER, THE TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY
FOUNDATION, AND THE ASSOCIATION OF MATURE AMERICAN CITIZENS FOR
LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....6

 I. The Final Rule Would Help Unleash The Significant Competitive Benefits Of
 Price Transparency.6

 II. Plaintiffs’ Arguments Rest On The Demonstrably False Premise That Negotiated
 Prices Are Irrelevant To Out-of-Pocket Costs And Constitute “Trade Secrets.” 15

 A. Negotiated Rates or Cash Prices are the Prices that Many Patients Actually
 Pay and thus Accurately Reflect “Out-of-Pocket” Costs. 15

 B. Negotiated Rates are neither “Confidential” nor “Trade Secrets.” 18

 III. Price Disclosure Requirements Have Long Been Tied To Government Consumer
 Protection Interests And Do Not Violate Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Rights. 20

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Meat Institute v. USDA</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (en banc).....	23
<i>INEOS Group, Ltd. v. Chevron Philips Chemical Co., LP</i> , 312 S.W. 3d 843 (Tex. Ct. App. 2009).....	19
<i>Kewanee Oil v. Bicron Corp.</i> , 416 U.S. 470 (1974)	19, 20
<i>National Association of Manufacturers v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011)	21
<i>Spirit Airlines v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 687 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Virginia Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	21, 24
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	21, 22

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §300gg-18	3
---------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Anna Mathews, <i>Cost of Employer-Provided Health Coverage Passes \$20,000 a Year</i> , Wall Street Journal (Sept. 25, 2019)	11
Brian Blase, Ph.D., <i>Transparent Prices Will Help Consumers and Employers Reduce Health Spending</i> , Galen Institute and Texas Public Policy Foundation (Sept. 27, 2019)	passim
Christopher Whaley, Timothy Brown, & James Robinson, <i>Consumer Responses to Price Transparency Alone Versus Price Transparency Combined with Reference Pricing</i> , 5 Am. J. of Health Econ. 227 (Apr. 23, 2019)	12
Cynthia Fisher, <i>Business Roundtable Should Demand Health Care Price Transparency</i> , U.S. News & World Report (Oct. 22, 2019)	12
Devon M. Herrick, Policy Report No. 349, <i>The Market for Medical Care Should Work Like Cosmetic Surgery</i> , National Center for Policy Analysis (May 2013)	7
Healthcare Cost Institute, Issue Brief No. 11, <i>Spending on Shoppable Services in Healthcare</i> (Mar. 2016).....	8
Melinda Beck, <i>How to Cut Your Health-Care Bill: Pay Cash</i> , Wall Street Journal (Feb. 15, 2016)	10, 17

Melvin F. Jager, Trade Secrets Law §5:15 (Oct. 2019)	19
NCHS Data Brief, No. 317, <i>High-deductible Health Plan Enrollment Among Adults Aged 18-64 With Employment-Based Insurance Coverage</i> (Aug. 2018)	16
Patient Rights Advocate, Employee Solutions, https://bit.ly/2tSc3sj	12
Patient Rights Advocate, HB Global, https://bit.ly/2HjH6QF	12
Patient Rights Advocate, Oklahoma Surgery Center, https://bit.ly/2tFQzif	10
Patient Rights Advocate, Rosen Hotels and Resorts, https://bit.ly/2OOQDmX	12
Surgery Center of Oklahoma, https://surgerycenterok.com/	9
U.S. Depts. of Health & Human Services, Treasury, and Labor, <i>Reforming America’s Healthcare System Through Choice And Competition</i> (Dec. 2018)	7, 8, 15
Walmart Health, Price List for Dallas, GA Store	10
Zach Brown, <i>An Empirical Model of Price Transparency and Markups in Health Care</i> (Aug. 2019).....	9

REGULATIONS

Final Rule, <i>Funeral Industry Practices</i> , 47 Fed. Reg. 42,260 (Sept. 24, 1982).....	22
Final Rule, <i>Price Transparency Requirements for Hospitals</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 65,524 (Nov. 27, 2019)	passim
Proposed Rule, <i>Transparency in Coverage</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 65,464 (Nov. 27, 2019)	8
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Medicaid Program: Price Transparency of Hospital Standard Charges</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 39,398 (Aug. 9, 2019)	16, 17
